Wisconsin law.
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1 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Chapter NR 809
SAFE DRINKING WATER

NR 809.01 Purpose.

NR 809.02 Departmental justification.
NR 809.03  Applicability.

NR 809.04  Definitions.

NR 809.05 Coverage.

NR 809.06 General requirements.

Subchapter | B Maximum Contaminant Levels, Monitoring and Analytical
Requirements for Primary Drinking Water Contaminants

NR 809.546
NR 809.547
NR 809.548
NR 809.549
NR 809.55

Public education and supplemental monitoring requirements.
Monitoring requirements for lead and copper in tap water
Monitoring requirements for water quality parameters.
Monitoring requirements for lead and copper in source water
Reporting requirements for lead and copper

Subchapter 1l B Maximum Contaminant Levels, Maximum Residual Disince
fectant Levels, Monitoring, Analytical Requirements and Contol of Disinfeae
tion Byproducts, Disinfection Residuals and Stage 1 and Stage 2 DBP

NR 809.561 Maximum residual disinfectant level goals (MRDLGSs), amdxice

mum contaminant levels (MCLs) for disinfection byproducts,
maximumresidual disinfectant levels (MRDLSs) and best available
treatment.

Generalrequirements for disinfection byproducts and disinfection
residualsStage 1 DBP

Analytical requirementgor disinfection byproducts and disinfection
residualsStage 1 DBP and Stage 2 DBP

Monitoring requirements for disinfectiobyproducts and disinfee
tion residuals Stage 1 DBP

Compliancerequirements for disinfection byproducts atisinfece
tion residuals Stage 1 DBP

Reporting and recordkeeping requirements for disinfection bgprod
ucts and disinfection residuals for Stage 1 DBP

Treatmentechnique for control of disinfection byproduct (DBP)gre
cursors.

Generalrequirements for Stage 2 DBP disinfection byproductseon
trol.

Routine monitoring for Stage 2 DBP

Monitoring plan for Stage 2 DBP

Requirementsor reduced and increased monitoring for Stage 2. DBP

Additional disinfection byproducts requirements foonsecutive
systemaunder Stage 2 DBP

Operationalevaluation levels fodisinfection byproducts under
Stage2 DBR

Requirements$or remaining on reduced TTHI&hd HAA5 monitoce
ing based on Stage 1 DBP results.

Requirement$or remaining on increased TTHM and HAAS mami
toring based on Stage 1 DBP results.

Reporting and recordkeeping requirements for Stage 2 DBP

Treatmentechnique compliance with distribution systatitrobiace  Subchapter IV B Miscellaneous Chemical Monitoring Requirements, Raw

Surface Water Standards, and Certified Laboratories

Secondary in@anic chemical and physical standards.

Sampling and analytical requirements for secondary standards.

Sampling and analytical requirements for other chemicals.

Additional requirements for public water systems which chlorinate
or fluoridate water

Raw surface water standards.

Laboratory certification.

Monitoring of consecutive public water systems.

Reportingand recordkeeping requirements for groundwater systemSubchapter V B Reporting, Consumer Confidence Reports and Record

NR 809.07 Maximum contaminant level goals for primary contaminants.
NR 809.09  Applicability of primary maximum contaminarevels to water
sources.
NR 809.10  Use of bottled water
NR 809.1  Inorganic chemical maximum contaminant levels and8A NR 809.562
NR 809.113 Samplecollection and analytical requiremeifids inorganic contante
nants. NR 809.563
NR 809.115 Monitoring requirements for inganic contaminants.
NR 809.1.7 Compliance requirements for irgamic contaminants. NR 809.565
NR 809.18 Sodium monitoring, reporting and notification requirements.
NR 809.19 Materials identification for corrosivity characteristics. NR 809.566
NR 809.20 Syntheticorganic contaminant maximum contaminant levels and
BATS. ) o ) NR 809.567
NR 809.203 Analytical requirements for syntheticgamic contaminants.
NR 809.205 Monitoring requirements for syntheticgamic contaminants. NR 809.569
NR 809.207 Compliance requirements for synthetiganic contaminants.
NR 809.24 \olatile organic contaminant maximum contaminant levels andyr gp9.60
BATS.
NR 809.243 Analytical requirements for volatile ganic contaminants. NR 809.61
NR 809.245 Monitoring requirements for volatile ganic contaminants. NR 809.62
NR 809.247 Compliance requirements for volatileganic contaminants. NR 809.63
NR 809.25  Special monitoring and reporting for selectegagric contaminants R 809.64
and sulfate.
NR 809.30  Distributionsystem microbiological contaminant maximum coram \r g09.65
inantlevels. '
NR 809.31 Distribution system microbiological contaminant monitoring NR 809.66
requirements. '
NR 809.31  Analytical requirements for microbiological contaminants. NR 809.67
NR 809.312 Compliance reporting for microbiological contaminants. ’
NR 809.313 Coliform treatment technique triggeasd assessment requirementsNR 809.68
for protection against potential fecal contamination. ’
NR 809.314
logical contaminants.
NR 809.32  Groundwatemicrobiological source water monitoring B general NR 809.70
requirements. NR 809.71
NR 809.323 Analytical requirements for groundwater source microbiologicalr 809.73
contaminants. NR 809.74
NR 809.325 Groundwater source microbiological monitoring requirements.
NR 809.327 Compliancerequirements for groundwater source microbiologicajr 809.75
monitoring. NR 809.76
NR 809.328 Treatmentiechnique compliance for groundwater source mickebionR 809.77
logical contaminants.
NR 809.329
NR 809.33  Surface water microbiological ganisms and indicators. Keeping
NR 809.331 Surface water source monitoring. NR 809.80
NR 809.332 Sampling schedules for surface water source water monitoring. NR 809.82
NR 809.333 Sampling locations for surface water source water monitoring. NR 809.83
NR 809.334 Analytical methods for surface water source water monitoring. NR 809.833
NR 809.335 Approved laboratories for surface water source monitoring. NR 809.835
NR 809.336 Reporting source water monitoring results.
NR 809.35 Sanitary survey requirements for all public water systems. NR 809.837
NR 809.50 Maximumcontaminant levels, compliance dates and$far radiae
nuclides.
NR 809.51 Betaparticle and photon radioactivity from man-made radionuclidesNR 809.90
maximumcontaminant levels. NR 809.905
NR 809.52  Analytical methods for radionuclides.
NR 809.53  Radionuclidemonitoring frequency and compliance requirementdVR 809.91

Subchapter II B Contr ol of Lead and Copper

NR 809.54
NR 809.541
NR 809.542

NR 809.543
NR 809.544
NR 809.545

for community water systems.

NR 809.950
General requirements for the control of lead and copper NR 809.951
Monitoring and analytical requirements for lead and capper NR 809.952
Applicability of corrosion control treatment steps for small, mediunNR 809.953

andlarge-size water systems. NR 809.954
Description of corrosion control treatment requirements. NR 809.955
Source water treatment requirements for corrosion control. NR 809.956

Lead service line replacement requirements.

Reporting requirements.

Record maintenance.

Consumer confidence report applicability and deadlines.

Content of consumer confidence reports.

Requiredadditional health information for consumer confidence
reports.

Consumer confidence report delivery and recordkeeping.

Subchapter VI B Conditional W aivers and \ariances

Conditional waivers.

Conditionalwaivers from the maximum contaminant levels foroara
nium.

Nitrate variances.

Subchapter VII B Public Notification of Drinking W ater Violations

General public notification requirements.

Tier 1 public notice B form, manneand frequency of notice.

Tier 2 public notice--form, mannerand frequency of notice.

Tier 3 public notice--form, mannerand frequency of notice.

Public notice content.

Notice to new billing units or new customers.

Specialnotice of the availability of unregulated contaminant raoni
toring results.
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WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 2

NR 809.957 Special notice for exceedance of the secondeyimumcontamee NR 809.960 Specialnotice for significant deficienciesr source groundwater

nantlevel for fluoride. fecal contamination.

NR 809.958 Special noticdor nitrate exceedances above MCL by non-conseu NR 809.970 Specialnotice for repeated failureo conduct monitoring of the
nity water systems, where granted permission by the department sourcewater for Cryptosporidium and for failure to determine bin
unders.NR 809.1 (3). classificationor mean Cryptosporidium level.

NR 809.959 Publicnotice by the department on behalf of the public watstem.

Note: Chapter NRB09as it existed on November 30, 2010, was repealed and a (6) 2Compliancecycle® means the 9-year calendar year cycle
newchapter NR 809 was createdeetive December 1, 2010. during which public water systems monitoEachcompliance
cycle consists of3, 3 year compliance periods. The first cem
fpliance cycle beginslanuary 1, 1993 and ends December 31,
001;the second begins January 1, 2002 emmts December 31,

NR 809.01 Purpose. The purpose of thichapter is to
establishminimum standards amtocedures for the protection o
the public health, safety and welfare in the obtaining of safe ain ! h :
inhg v;astoer Ehzigfhsatpieis adopted under the authority granted i 8:11(9),the third begins January 2011 and ends December 31,
chs.280an ats. ’ ) ) )

Note: See chsNR 108 114,810, 811and812for other requirements pertaining (7) aCOmpll_anceperlod" means a 3-year calendar year period
to public and private drinking water systems. within a compliance cycle. Each compliance cycle has 3, 3-year
History: CR 09-073 cr. Register November 2010 No. 65&. 12-1-10. complianceperiods. Vithin the first complianceycle, the first
compliance period runs from January 1, 1993 to December 31,

NR 809.02 Departmental justification. (1) Wherethe 1995:the second from January 1, 1996 to DecerBliel998: the
departmentexercises discretion allowed under this chapter fird from January 1, 1999 to December 31, 2001.

requirea water supplier for a public water system to perfoomme . .
struction, repairs, monitoring or other activities whistould (8) *Comprehensive performance evaluation® or @CPE°

necessitatexpenditure of resources, the department shall expldfifansa thorough review and analysis of a treatment [squete
in writing the reasons for the requirements. ormance-basedapabilities and associated administrative, aper

(2) A decision by the department to grant a waiver shall ionand maintenance practices. It is conducted to identify fac

madein writing and shall set forth the basis for the determinatioft. > that may be adversely impacting a plantapability to

The waiver determination may be initiated by the department B'Fh:eve cct)mdall_ite;]nci aan_empt)hasig[els_ approache? thatbean
uponan application by theater supplier for a public water sgs MPlementedvithout significant capital improvements. Hmie
tem. posesof compliance with this chaptehe comprehensive peréer

History: CR 09-073 cr. Register November 2010 No. 654, 12-1-10. manceevaluation consists of at least the following components:
Assessmentf plant performance; evaluation of major unitgero

NR 809.03 Applicability . The provisions of this chapter cessesidentification and prioritization of performance limiting
shall apply to all new and existing public water systems, watégctors;assessment of the applicability of comprehensive teehni
suppliersand laboratories certified to analyze drinking water cal assistance; and preparation of a CPE report.

History: CR 09-073 cr. Register November 2010 No. 65&f. 12-1-10; CR (9) 2Confirmed presence® means th@esence of coliform
15-049: am.Register March 2016 No. 728f. 4-1-16. bacteriain a water sampleonfirmed by a total coliform-positive
repeatsample.

NR 809.04 Definitions. In this chapter: ) .
(10) 2Confluent growth® means a continuous bacterial

(1) 2Action level® is the concentrationf lead or copper in : S -
water which determines, in some cases, the treatmemuiree growth covering the entire filtration area of a membrane fitter
mentsthat a public water system is requi;ed to complete. a portion thereof, in which bacterial colonies are not discrete.

(2) 2Best available technology® or 2BF® means the best (11) 2ConsecutiveSystem® means a public water systat

technologytreatment techniques, or other means which the Ugceivessome or all of its finished water from one or mereolece

environmentaprotection agency finds, after examination fdicef salesystems through a master metering system. This public water

cacy under field conditiorandnot solely under laboratory coneli SyStemmay also be known as a wholesale purchaser or wholesale
tions, are available, taking cost into consideration. customerDelivery may be through a direct connection or through

(2g) ®Circuit rider® means a roving technical eXloertthedlstrlbutlon system of one or more consecutive systems.

employedby a state rural water association to provide traiamty ~ (12) Conventionalfiltration treatment® means series of
assistancéo rural and small water utilities within the state. ~ Processescluding coagulation, flocculation, sedimentation, and
(2r) aCleancompliance historymeans a record of r®. coli filtration resulting in substantial particulate removal.
MCL violations under sNR 809.31 no monitoring violations  (13) 2Contaminant®’means any physical, chemichlplogice
unders.NR 809.312and no coliform treatment technique triggeeal, or radiological substance or matter in water
exceedance®r treatment technique violations under NR (14) aCorrosion inhibitor® means a substance capable of
809.313 reducingthe corrosivity of water towanshetal plumbing mate:
(3) 2Coagulation®means a process using coagulant chemicadts, especially lead and coppéy forming a protective film on the
andmixing by which colloidal and suspended materials are aestaterior surface of those materials.
bilized and agglomerated into flocs. (15) 2CTe or @CTcalc®is the product of the residual disinfec
(4) 2Combineddistribution systefh means aimmterconnected tantconcentration (C) in mg/l determined before or at the firsiecus
distribution system consisting of the distribution systems abmer,and the corresponding disinfectant contact time (Tinoe
wholesalesystems and of treonsecutive systems that receivedinutes,i.e., 2C° x 2T°, If a public water system applies disinfectants
ishedwater atmore than one point prior to the first custoniteshalldetermine
(5) @Community water system® or 2CWSteans a public the CT of each disinfectargequence before or at the first aus
watersystem which serves at least 15 service connections useddoger,to determine the totglercent inactivation or 2total inee
year-roundresidents or regularlgerves at least 25 year-roundtivation ratio.° The inactivation ratio for a singtiisinfectant
residents.Any public water system serving 7 or more homes, Kequencés:
or more mobile homes, 10 or more apartment units, or htboe

condominium units is a community water system unless inf@ma CTearc
tion is available to indicate that 25 year-round residents will not CT
be served. table
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3 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 809.04

where?CTiap e is the CT value required for the ¢ggt oganism (24) @Dose equivalent® means the product the absorbed
andthe taget level of inactivation as contained in & 810.47 dosefor ionizing radiation and such factorsazount for dfferce
t0810.61 The sum of the inactivation ratios, or total inactivatiogncesin biological efectiveness due to the type of radiation and

ratio for a series of disinfection Sequences is: |tS diStI’ibution in the bOdy as SpeCified by the internationalcﬂ)m
missionon radiological units and measurements (ICRUM).
(CTca|C) (24m) 2Dual purpose sampleteans a repeat coliform sean
C b ple collected at the groundwater source to meet requirements for
aple

bothtriggered source water monitoring, and repeat coliformamon
andis calculated by adding together the inactivation ratio for eatthring following a routine positive distribution samplk.is only
disinfectionsequence. In determining the total inactivation rati@llowedat groundwater systems serving a population of less than
the water suppliedetermines the residual disinfectant concentrd,000people.
tion of each sequence and corresponding contact time before any25) 2Dual sample set® means a set of two samples collected
subsequentlisinfection application points. A totalactivation —atthe same time and same location, with one sample analyzed for
ratio equal to or greater than 1.0 is assumed to provide tpet tartotal trihalomethanes (TTHM) arithe other sample analyzed for

level of disinfection of the tajet oganism. Haloaceticacids five (HAAS).
(16) @Department® means the department of natural (26) 2Enhancedcoagulation® means the additionsafficient
resources. coagulanfor improvedremoval of disinfection byproduct precer
(17) 2Diatomaceousarth filtration® means a process reeiultsoery (;onventlonal flltra.tlor; treatment. .
ing in substantial particulate removal in which: _(27) 2Enhancedsoftening® means the improved remowél
(a) A pre-coat cake of diatomaceous earth filter media glsmfectlonbyproduct precursors by precipitative softening.
depositecbn a support membrane (septum); and (28) @Effective corrosioninhibitor residual® means a can
(b) While the water is filtered by passing throubh cake on centrationsyificient to form a protective coatingn the interior
the septum, additional filter media known as body feed is camintyalls of a pipe.

ously added to the feed water to maintain the permeability of the (29) *Entry point® means a location in the public water system
filter cake. aftertreatment or chemical addition, if ariput prior to the die

(18) 2Direct filtration® means a series of processes includinfjiPution system. A sample collected in the distribution system
coagulationandfiltration, but excluding sedimentation, resultingTay be considered an entry point sample if the department has
in substantial particulate removal. determinedt is more representative of the water sources.

(19) @Disinfectant contact time® (3T° in CTcalculations)  (30) “Environmentalprotectionagency® or ER® means the
meanghe time in minutes that it takes for watentove from the agency of the United States federal government ultimately
point of disinfectantpplication or the previous point of disinfec responsibldor establishing and enforcing national primary dok
tantresidual measurement to a point before or at the point whétg water regulations.
residual disinfectant concentration (3C°) is measureWhere (31) @Filter profile® means a graphical representation ofdadi
only one 2C° is measured, @T° is the time in minutes théakes vidual filter performance, based on continuous turbidigasures
for water to move from the point of disinfectant application to mentsor total particle counts versus time for an entire filta,
point before or where residual disinfectant concentration (2C°) fsom startupto backwash inclusivelyhat includes an assessment
measured.Where more than one 2C° is measured, 2T° is: of filter performance while another filter is being backwashed.

_ (a) For the first measurement of 2C°, the time in minutes that (32) aFiltration°® means a process for removing particulate

it takes f_OI' water tenove from the first or onl_y point of dlSIf_’lfﬁ:a rgat’[erfrom water by passage through porous media.

itsa?rt]gggllﬁgg?grﬁ%a point before or at the point where the first °C° 33y apjnishedwatere means water that is introduced into the
' L distribution system of a public water system and is intended for

(b) For subsequemheasurements of C°, the time in minutegyjstributionand consumption without further treatment, except as
thatit takes for water to move from the previous *C® measuremapbatmentnecessary to maintain water quality in the distribution

point to the 2C° measurement point for which the particular Ty stem for example booster disinfection addition of corrosion
is being calculated. Disinfectant contact timgiipelines is calo® -onirol chemicals.

a P -
latedbased on 2plug flow® by dividing the internal volumetiog (34) 2First draw sample® means a one-liter sample of tap

ipe by themaximum hourly flow rate through the pipe. Disirdec L h )
faﬁtcgntact time within mi>)</ing basins asd)?age repsgrvoirs shall Waterthat has been standing in plumbing pipes at least 6 hours and

be determined by tracer studies oiher department approvediS collected without flushing the tap.
equivalentdemonstration. (35) #Flocculation® means a process to enhance agglomera

(20) 2Disinfection® means a process which inactivates pmhéion or collection of smaller floc particles into ¢er, more easily
genic organisms in water by chemical oxidants exjuivalent settleabl_e particles through gentle stirring by hydraulic or
agents. mechanicameans.

(21) 2@Disinfection profile® means a summary of daiBiardia (36) 24 log treatment of viruses® means a treatment process or
lambliainactivation through the treatment plant. The procedufecombinatiorof treatment processes that provides inactivation or
for developing a disinfectioprofile is contained in $YR 810.32 removalof 99.99% of viruses.

(22) @Distribution system® means all pipes or conduits by (37) *GAC10° meansgranular activated carbon filter beds
which water is delivered to consumers except piping and fixturédth an empty-bed contact time of 10 minutessed on average
insidebuildings served, water services and private water mainscgly flow and a carbon reactivation frequency of every 180 days,
definedin ch.SPS 381 exceptthat the reactivation frequency of GAC10 used asst

(23) 2Domesticor other non-distribution systerplumbing ~2vailabletechnology for complianceith MCLs at LRAA monée
problem® means a coliform contamination problem in a publiforing locations is every 120 days.
watersystem with more than one service connection that is limited (37m) 2GAC20° means granular activated carbon filter beds
to the specific service connection from which the coliform-pmsi with an empty-bed contact time of 20 minutessed on average
tive sample was taken. daily flow and a carbon reactivation frequency of every 240 days.
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(38) 2Grossalpha particle activity® means the total radiaac (47g) 2Level 1 assessmentfieans an evaluation tdentify
tivity due to alpha particle emission as inferred from measutbe possible presence of sanitary defects, defects in distribution
mentson a dry sample. systemcoliform monitoring practices, and, when possiltheg
(39) 3Grossbeta particle activity® mearthe total radioactiee likely reason that the system triggered the assessment. |oés trig

ity due to beta particle emission as inferred from measuremeg@gedby total coliform detections underf$R 809.31 It is coroe
on a dry sample. ductedby the system operator or owner

(40) aGroundwater under the direct influence of surface (47r) 2Level 2 assessmentheans an evaluation tdentify

water°(GWUDI) means any water beneath therface of the thepossible presence of sanitary defects, defects in distribution

groundwith: systemcoliform monitoring practices, and, when possittes

: : likely reason that the system triggered the assessment. A Level

lar (2) dgﬁg&?”ﬁ{ﬁ;'r;sniCtssu%Lo;g?e:ra?gclﬁg}:zrgf’gga&gr 2 assessment provides a more detailed examination of the system,
9 P 9 yp including the systens monitoring andperational practices, than

- e b !

sporidium,in greater thawr equal to 10% of representative sourc oesa Level lassessment through the use of more comprehensive

watersamples collected over a period of 6 monitmsnediately . tigati d : favailable inf fi dditional
rior to the first or only point of disinfectant application, or Investigationand réview olavailable information, additiona

P ! internaland external resources, and oftedevant practices. Itis

(b) Evidence of relatively rapid shifts in water characteristicsonductedoy an individual approved bihe department, which
such as turbiditytemperature, conductivitpr pH which closely ay include the system operator

correlateto climatological or surface water conditions whigre ; ;
: ; S (48) @Locationalrunning annual average® or 2LRAA° means
departmentdetermines that these shifts anelications of the the average of sample analyticabkults for samples taken at agear

%‘gﬁg}fi’:g?nr cg?'zg?wmatlon of the groundwater by tganisms ticular monitoring location during the previous fooalendar
P ' quarters.

(41) @Haloaceticacids (five)° or 2HAA5° meanshe sum of (49) aLong term 2 surface water treatment rule® orT2°

the concentrations in milligrams per liter of the haloacetic acmeansthe monitoring and requirements under the federak@le
compounds (monochloroacetic acid, dichloroacetic acid,oexriCFR part 141Subpart W

chloroacetic acid, monobromoacetic acid and dibromoacetiC . .
(50) 8Man-made beta particle and photon emitters® means all

acid), rounded to 2 significant figures after addition. . ) - . X )
a L . . . radionuclidesemitting betgparticles or photons, or both, listed in
(42) @Holding time® means the period from time of samplingaimum Permissible Body Burdermd Maximum Permissible
to time of analysis. . o ~ Concentratiorof Radionuclides in Air or \ater forOccupational
~ (42m) @Human consumption® means drinking; bathing,Exposure,NBS Handbook 69, except the daughter prodotts
including all personal hygiene needis a home, business, orthorium-232, uranium-235 and uranium-238.
schoolsetting; showering; hand washing; cooking; dishwashing; (51) aMaximum contaminant level® or 8MCL® means the
andmaintaining oral hygiene. _ maximumpermissible level of a contaminant in water which is
(43) @nitial compliance periodtmeans the first full 3-year deliveredto any user of a public water system.
complianceperiod which begins at least 18 months aftempro (52) apaximum contaminant level goalr *MCLG® means
mulgationof the federal regulations. For monitoringntamee  ¢he maximum level ofa contaminant in drinking water at which
nantsin ss.NR 809.1 (2)and809.20 (1) the initial compliance nq known or anticipated adversefeft on the health of persons
periodmeans January 1993 B December 1995 for public watGjoid occur and which allows an adequate giarof safety
systemswith 150 or more service connections and January 19f6imum contaminantevel goals are non-enforceable health
B December 1998 for public water systems having fewer thgBajs, unless the department determines tteion is necessary
150service connections. to protect public health.
(44) @anitial Distribution SystemEvaluation or 2IDSE° (53) @Maximum residual disinfectantevel® or @MRDL®

meansan evaluation using monitoring to determine locations witheansa level of a disinfectant added for water treatment that may
representativéigh TTHM andHAAS concentrations throughout not pe exceeded at the consutedap without an unacceptable
the distribution system of a public water system. possibility of adverse health fefcts.

_ (45) BLargewater system® means, for the purpose of mogétor (54) aMaximum residual disinfectant level goal®or
ing lead and coppea public water system that serves b aRDLG® means the maximum levef a disinfectant added for
50,000persons. watertreatment at which no known anticipated adversefett

(46) 2Lead service line® means a service linede of lead on the health of persons would occand which allows an ade
which connects the water main to the building irled any lead quatemagin of safety MRDLGs are nonenforceable health goals
pigtail, gooseneck or othditting which is connected to such leadanddo not reflect the benefit of the additiontbé chemical for
line. control of waterborne microbial contaminants.

(46m) 2Learnsof the violation® for the purposgetermining (55) @Medium-size water system® means, for the purpose of
public notification timing requirements undsubch.VIl means monitoring lead and copper public water system that serves
any of the following: greaterthan 3,300 and less than or equal to 50,000 persons.

(a) The date that a laboratory notifies a water supplier of results(56) 2Near the first service connection® means at on¢hef
demonstratingexceedances of MCLs, MRDLs, or action levels20% of all service connections in the entire distribution system

(b) The day after a specified deadlineNR 809, for violation thatare nearest the water supply treatment faalitwater supply
of deadlines that are not related to MCL, MRDL or action lev§PUrce,as measured by water transport time within the disteibu
exceedances. tion system. _

(c) The date on which the violation, incident, or condition (57) #Non-community water system® or 8NCWS°® means a

occurred,for anyother type of violation, incident, or conditionPublic water system that is not a community water system. A non-
requiring public notification, communitywater system is either a non-transient non-conmu

(d) The date specified in writing by the departmterthe water nity water system ora transient non-(_:ommunlty water system.
supplier (58) 2Non-transient non-community water system°®or
) aé\tTNCWS0 means a non-community wateystem that rege
I

(47) “Legionella® means a genus of bacteria, some speciesd y serves at least 25 of the same persons overths per year
which have caused a type of pneumonia called Legionnaires IS\ote: Examples of non-transient non-community water systems include those

ease. servingschools, day care centers and factories.
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(59) 2Optimal corrosion control treatment® means the cagrorequired consecutive quarter then the divisor is the number of
sion control treatment that minimizes the lead and coppetecajuarterly sampleshat have been analyzed within the required
centrationsat users' taps while insuring that the treatment does rishe period.

causethe public water system to violate any national primary (71m) 2Sanitary defecttneans a defect that could provide a

drinking water regulations as listed 40 CFR part 141 pathwayof entry formicrobial contamination into the distribution
(59m) 2@Performanceevaluation sample® meansreference systemor that is indicative of a failure or imminent failure in adear

sampleprovided to a laboratory for the purpose of demonstratimigr that is already in place.

that the laboratory casuccessfully analyze the sample within (72) asanitary survey® means an on-sitsspection of the

limits of performance specified by the department. The true valygtersource, facilities, equipment, operatiamd maintenance of

of the concentration of the reference material is unknown to thgublic water system for the purpose of evaluating the adequacy

laboratoryat the time of the analysis. of the source, facilitiesquipment, operation and maintenance for

Note: Performance evaluation samples are also known as proficiency testimgy Si’ﬂ‘bducingand distributing safe drinking water
ples.

(60) 2Person®means arindividual, corporation, company (72m) 2Seasonalsystem®means a non-communityvater

association,cooperative, trust, institution, partnership, statdyStemthat is not operated as a public water system on a year-
municipality, or federal agency roundbasis and thattarts up and shuts down at the beginning and

(61) 2Picocurie® or 2pCi® means that quantity of radioactiveendOf each operating season.

material producing 2.22 nuclear transformations per minute. _ (73) Secondarydrinking water standards® means thetmue

(62) 2Plant® means any facility for the obtainment of potabléjarigtijor aesthetl% pa&ameters which r(ie]preishent m:jnlrgum public
water,whether from surface water or groundwater sources, fol'§ areconcgrns Ut, 0 not represent health standar S',
community water system. (74) asedimentationdmeans a process for removalsofids

(63) @Point-of-disinfectant application® is the pointvhere Peforefiltration by gravity or separation. -
the disinfectant is applied and water downstream of that peint (74m) 2Servesor serving® means provides or providing the
not subject to recontamination by surface réinof opportunityfor human consumption.

(64) 2Point-of-entry treatment device® or 2POE° is a water  (75) 2Serviceline sample® means a one-liteample of water
treatmentevice applied to the drinking water entering a house #rathas been standing for at least 6 hours in a service line.
building for the purposef reducing contaminants in the drinking  (76) 2Significant deficiency® includes, but is not limiteto,
waterdistributed throughout the house or building. defectsin design, operation, or maintenance of a public wateesys

(65) 2Point-of-use treatment device® or 2POU° is a watertem, or a failure or malfunction of the water sourcesatment,
treatmentdevice applied to a single tap used for the purpose $iprageor distribution system of a public water system that
reducingcontaminants in drinking water at that one tap. departmentietermines to be causing the introductiocmitamee

(66) 2Primary maximum contaminant levels® meatisose nationinto the water delivered to consumers or when the depart
maximum contaminant levels which represent minimpoblic Mentdetermines that a health risk exists to consumers of the water
healthstandards. (77) aSingle family structure® means a building constructed

(67) 2Public watersystem®or 2PWS° means a system for th@sa single-familyresidence that is currently used as either agresi
provision to the public of piped water for human consumptioHenceor a place of business.
throughpipes or other constructed conveyancethefsystem has  (78) 2Slow sand filtration® means a process involving geas
atleast 15 service connections or regularly serves an averagsageof raw water through bed of sand at low velocjtgenerally
atleast 25 individuals daily at least 60 days out of the y&e@uloe lessthan 0.4 m/h, resulting in substantial particulate removal by
lic water system is either a &communityter system® or a 2non- physicaland biological mechanisms.
communitywater system.® A public water system: (79) 2Small water system® means, for the purposes of peoni

(a) Includes any collection, treatment, storage and distributitoring lead and copper public water system that serves 3,300
facilities under control of the water supplier for the public watgversonsor fewer
system and used primarily in connection with the system. (80) 2Specialirrigation district® means an irrigation district in

(b) Includes any collection or pretreatment storage facilitiexistenceprior to May 18, 1994 that provides primardgricube
notunder the control of the water supplier for the public wateesysiral service through a piped water system with only incidental
tem, which are used primarily in connection with the system. residential or similar use where the system or the residential or

(c) Does not include any 2special irrigation district. similar users of the system are supplied with water that meets all

Note: The definition of public water systeas regulated by this chapter is broad_emaximumcontaminant levels of subch.
andincludes more water systems ttithase governed by the public service conmmis (81) aStage 1 Disinfection Byproducts° or aStage 1 DBP®

sionunder its definition of a public utility in cli96, Stats. . X
a o . . ... _meanghe compliance requirements unttes federal ruld0 CFR
(68) 2Rem° meanghe unit of dose equivalent from |on|zmgpart 141Subpart L.

radiationto the total body or any internalgan or ogansystem. . .
A 2millirem® or 2mrem? is 1/1000 of a rem. (82) 2Stage2 DisinfectionByproducts® or 2Stage 2 DBP°
(69) “Repeatcompliance period® meamsly subsequent cam meanghe compliance requirements unttes federal ruld0 CFR

plianceperiod after the initial compliance period. part141 Subpart U. e
(70) “Residual disinfectant concentration® (3C° in CT cal _ (83) *Surfacewater® means all water which is opentte

culations)means the concentration of disinfectant measured 3{nospher@nd subject to surface rufiof
mg/l in a representative sample of water (84) aSurface water systems® mearpublic water systems

(71) @Runningannual average® means the sum of 1, 2, 3, ysingsurface water or groundwater under the direct influence of
4 calendar quarter sample results divided by 4. Thesinstple surfacewater as a source and that are subject to the requirements
may bethe average of the initial and confirmation sample resul@ 40 CFR 141subpart H, which contains the national primary
If more than 4 calendar quarters of samples have been colle&dgking water regulations.
in more than 4 consecutive calendar quarters, the results from thé85) 2SUVA® means specific ultravioleabsorption at 254
4 most recent quartesse used. If multiple compliance sampleganometergnm).
are collected in a single calendar quartére sample which Note: SUVA is an indicator of the humic contesftwater It is a calculated paramm

. - P r obtained by dividing a sampselltraviolet absorption at a wavelength of 254 nm
yieldedthe highest concentration is used to calculate the runnl&fﬂ 250 (measured in rg) by its concentration of dissolvedganic carbon (DOC)

annual average. If a quarterly sample is not taken within @ mgL).
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86) 2Systemwith a single service connection® meal
( y g

Subchapter| ® Maximum Contaminant Levels,

lic water systemwhich supplies drinking water to consumers Vi%onitoring and Ana'ytica| Requir ements for Primary

asingle service line.

(87) 2Too numerous to count® means that the total number of
bacterialcolonies exceeds 2@h a 47-mm diameter membrane
filter used for coliform detection.

(88) Total organic carbon® or @DC° means total ganic Primary contaminants.

@)

NR 809.07 Maximum contaminant level goals
Maximum contaminant level

Drinking W ater Contaminants

for

carbonin mg/L measured using heat, oxygen, ultraviolet inad@0als(MCLGs) are zero for the following contaminants:

ation, chemical oxidants or combinations of these oxidants that Giardia lamblia
convertorganic carbon to carbon dioxide, rounded to 2 significant cryptosporidium
figures.

(89) 2Transient non-community water system® or TNCWS° o .
meansa non-community water system that serves at least 2&peo Escherichia coli
ple at least 60 days of the ydart does not regularly serve at least \jruses
25 of the same persons over 6 months per.year

Legionella

Note: Examples of transient non-community water systems include those serving Lead
tavernsmotels, restaurants, churches, campgrounds and parks. Arsenic
(89m) aVirus® means a virus of fecal origin which is infec
. Mg Chloroform
tiousto humans by waterborne transmission. dichl h
(90) @Waterbornedisease outbreak® means thignificant Bromodichloromethane
occurrenceof acute infectious illness, epidemiologically asseci Bromoform

atedwith the ingestion of water from a public water system which Bromate
is deficient in treatment or supplied from a contaminated source,

asdetermined by the department or other local or state agency Dichloroacetic acid

(91) aWater supplier® means any person who owns or aper Combined radium-226 and radium-228

atesa public water system.

(92) @2Wholesalesystem® means a public water systdrat
treatssource water as necessary to produce finished water an )
thendelivers some or all of that finished water to another public Uranium
water system. Deliverymay be through a direct connection or
throughthe distribution system of one or more consecutiveesyigssthan the MCLs are as follows:
tems.

Beta particle and photon radioactivity
&-}ross alpha particle activity (excluding radon and uranium)

(2) Maximum contaminant level goals (MCLGs) which are

(93) 2Year-roundresident® means a resident who resides in_Contaminant MCLG in mg/ L
the same living unit for 6 months per year or more. Acrylamide 0.00001
joriions O 05 075 o Regrey Novenber 2010 No, 68,12 119 coreee. pachior 0.0004
correctionin (22) made under 3.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register February 2012 No.  Benzene 0.001
674 correction in (59) made underls.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register January 2013
SRR o O 0L (V0 e () Benzoleloyrene 0.000002
f;}m),rehum. (93) 10 (égm)?o@s)Régistér March 2016 No. 728F. 4-1-16; coree ~ Carbon tetrachloride 0.0003
rectionin (46m) made under 85.17 Stats.Register March 2016 No. 723 Chlordane 0.00003

NR 809.05 Coverage. Thischapter applies to each public Chlorite 0.8
watersystem, unless the public water system meets all of tbe folDibromochoromethane 0.06
lowing conditions: Dibromochloropropane 0.00003

(1) Consistsonly of distribution andstorage facilities and Di(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 0.003
doesnot have any collection or treatment facilities. 1.2-Dichl th 0'0004

(2) Obtainsall of its water from, but is not owned or operated < ichioroethane :
by, a public water system to which the regulations in this chaptef-2-Dichloropropane 0.0005
apply. Epichlorohydrin 0.004

(3) Doesnot sell water to any person. Ethylene Dibromide 0.0000004
ST SRR NG 0 0 0 R Heptachlor 0000008

] ) Heptachlor Epoxide 0.000004

NR 809.06 General requirements. Water suppliers Hexachlorobenzene 0.00002
shall conduct the minimurmonitoring required by this chapter )

The departmentnay increase any monitoring requirements in this Pentachlorophenol 0.0003
chapterif the department determines that any increase is necesPolychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) 0.000005
saryto protect public health, safety or welfare. The department2 3,7,8-TCDD (Dioxin) 2 x 1010
may require additional monitoring and analysisennecessary Tetrachloroethylene 0.0007
to verify water qualitytreatment déctiveness, or to ensure regge . '
sentativesampling throughout an entire distributisystem. The | hallium 0.0005
departmentmay decrease any monitorimgquirements in this  Toxaphene 0.00003
chapterjf the department determines tisach a decrease will not 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.003
adverselyaffect protection of public health, safety or welfare. Trichloroethylene 0.003

History: CR 09-073 cr. Register November 2010 No. §5&f. 12-1-10; CR . .
15-049: am.Register March 2016 No. 728f. 4-1-16. Vinyl chloride 0.000015
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DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

(3) MCLGs which equal the MCLs are as follows:

Contaminant

MCLG in mg/ L

Atrazine, (total chlorinated residde) 0.003

NR 809.11

tomersindicating the analytical results achieved and the health
effectsof ingesting the substance at the concentration found.

(c) The department may require the watepplier to prepare
andsubmit a report which does all of the following:

ﬁngmciny ?I(\)/lolf fibers/L 1. Assesses the cause and significance of the problem.
shestos (Ionlg (Ie?r'][hlarf rlso 2. Analyzes the cost, feictiveness and feasibility of alteisa
micrometers) tives for treating the water odeveloping alternative water
Barium 2 sources.
Beryllium 0.004 (d) If, based on the conclusions of the report if required under
) X par.(c), the department determines that action is necessaryd® pro
Cadmium 0.005 tect public health, it may require the water supplier to treat or
Carbofuran 0.04 replacethe water source.
Chromium 0.1 History: CR 09-072 cr. Register November 2010 No. §5f. 12-1-10; CR
Copper 1.3 15-049: am. (1)Register March 2016 No. 728f. 4-1-16.
Cyanide(as free Cyanide) 0.2 NR 809.09 Applicability of primary maximum con  ce
2,4-D 0.07 taminant levels to water sources.  Exceptas otherwise
Dalapon 0.2 allowedin this chapterno water source exceeding any primary
o-Dichlorobenzene 0.6 maximumcontaminant level in this chapter may be connected to
para-Dichlorobenzene 0.075 a public water system unless blending or treatment is provided
1,1-Dichloroethylene 0.007 suchthat theprihma:jy m%ximum contaminant level is not exceeded
; ; uponentry to the distribution system.
fr';i’i’g'%ﬁgﬁ%‘?ﬁ)ﬁfﬁ:ﬂe 827 FI)-Iistory: ():/R 09-073 cr. Register Nov)émber 2010 No. 5. 12-1-10.
Dichloromethane 0.005 NR 809.10 Use of bottled water . Public watersystems
Di(2-ethylhexyl)adipate 0.4 may not use bottled water to achieve compliance with an MCL.
Dinoseb 0.007 Bottled water maybe used temporarily to avoid unreasonable risk
Diquat 0.02 to health. _
Endothall 01 History: CR 15-049 cr. Register March 2016 No. 728f. 4-1-16.
Endrin 0.002 NR 809.11 Inorganic chemical maximum  contami ce
Ethylbenzene 0.7 nant levels and BA Ts. (1) AppLicaBiLITY. The following
Fluoride 4.0 requirementapply toall of the maximum contaminant levels for
Glyphosate 0.7 inorganiccontaminants:
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene 0.05 (&) The maximum contaminant levels for nitrate anitdite
Lindane 0.0002 apply to both community water systems andn-community
Mercury 0.002 watersystems, except as provided in s{#).
Methoxychlor 0.04 (b) The maximum contaminant level for fluoride only applies
Monochlorobenzene 01 to community water systems.
Nickel 0.1' (c) The maximum contaminant levels for antimpassenic,
Nitrate 10 (as Nitrogen) asbestosbarium, beryllium, cadmium, chromium, cyanidegice
o . cury, nickel, selenium anthallium apply to community water
Nitrite 1 (as Nitrogen) systemsand non-transient, non-community water systems.
Nitrate-+Nitrite 10 (as Nitrogen) (d) Compliance with maximum contaminant levels for aeor
Oxamyl 0.2 ganicchemicals is calculated undemR 809.1.7.
Picloram 0.5 (2) MCLs ForINORGANICS. The following are the maximum
Selenium 0.05 contaminantevels for inoganic contaminants:
Simazine 0.004
Styrene 0.1 Contaminant MCL in mg/ L
Toluene 1 Antimony 0.006
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0.07 Arsenic 0.010
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.2 Asbestos 7 Million fibers/Liter
1 Atrazine, total chlorinated residue includes atrazine and its (longer than 10 um)
metabolites, diaminoatrazine, diethylatrazine and deiseproBarium 2
pylatrazine. Beryllium 0.004
(4) If a contaminant is not detected in a sample and if the limitCadmium 0.005
of detection is higher than the MCLG, the MCLG shaltbaside  ~nromium 0.1
erednot to have been exceeded. Cvanid free Cvanide)0.2
(5) Notwithstandinganyother provisions of this chaptéfa yan_l e(as free Cyanide)0.
contaminantisted in sub(2) is detected at a concentration above Fluoride 4.0
the MCLG but below the MCL for that contaminant, flefowing Mercury 0.002
shallapply: Nickel 0.1

(a) Thewatersupplier shall collect a confirmation sample to Nitrate
verify the presencef the contaminant, unless collected by the Nitrite
department. . -
(b) Based upon verified results and following a determinationTOtal Nltrate Nitrite
by the department on the need for further action as speciffgt in ~ Selenium
(c), the water supplier shall provide public information to itsoeus Thallium

10 (as Nitrogen)
1 (as Nitrogen)
10 (as Nitrogen)
0.05

0.002
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NR 809.11

(3) OPERATIONWITH NITRATES NOT EXCEEDING 20 MG/L. At the

discretion of the department, nitrate as nitrogen levels not tONjickel

exceed20 mg/l may be allowed in a non-community wasgstem

if the water supplier demonstrates all of the following to theosatidVitrate

faction of the department:

(a) The water will not be available to children under 6 monthselenium

of age or any female who is or may become pregnant.

WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE

by the Legislative Reference Bureau.

Mercury 2146171
56,7
57,9

Nitrite 5,7
1,36,7,9

Thallium 15

(b) The water supplier meets the public notification regaire

mentsunder sNR 809.958 including continuous posting of the

1BAT only if influent Hg concentration.

factthat nitrate as nitrogdavels exceed 10 mg/l and the potential? BAT for Chromium Il only

healtheffects of exposure.

(c) Local and state public health authorities will be naotifie
annuallyof nitrate as nitrogen levels that exceed 10 mg/I.

(d) A supply of bacteriologically safe drinking wateontairee

3BAT for Selenium IV only

d* BATSs for Arsenic V Pre-oxidation may be required to convert Arsenic Il to
Arsenic V

5To obtain high removals, iron to arsenic ratio mus be at least 20:1.

ing less than 10 mg/l nitrate as nitrogen, is provided for infants les&eY 1© BATS in Table:

than6 months of age and any female who is or may becomeepre

nant.

(e) No adverse healthfetts will result.

(4) BESTAVAILABLE TREATMENT. The best availableeatment
technologiedor inorganic contaminants are as follows:

(@) The best available technologies orBAfor achieving
compliancewith the maximum contaminant levdls the inope
ganic contaminantisted in sub(2), except for fluoride, are as
follows:

Contaminant BAT(s)
Antimony 2,7

Arsenic 1,2,5,6,7,9,12
Asbestos 2,3,8

Barium 5,6,7,9
Beryllium 1,2,5,6,7
Cadmium 2,5,6,7
Chromium 2,5,87
Cyanide 5,7,10,13

= Activated Alumina

= Coagulation/Filtration (ndAT for public water systems < 500 service @dn
nections)

3 = Direct and Diatomite Filtration
4 = Granular Activated Carbon

5 = lon Exchange

6 = Lime Softening (not BA for public water systems < 500 serva@nections)
7 = Reverse Osmosis

8 = Corrosion Control

9 = Electrodialysis

10 = Oxidation (Chlorine)

11 = Ultraviolet

12 = Oxidation/Filtration

13 = Alkaline Chlorination (pH 8.5)

(b) A water supplier may usen alternative treatment not listed
in par (a) if it is demonstrated to 